il DATA FOR PROGRESS

From January 26 to 30, 2022, Data for Progress conducted a survey of 1,292 likely voters nationally using web panel

respondents. The sample was weighted to be representative of likely voters by age, gender, education, race, and voting
history. The survey was conducted in English. The margin of error is +3 percentage points.

N=1,292 unless otherwise specified. Some values may not add up to 100 due to rounding.

[11 Throughout the coronavirus pandemic, what type of
face mask do you wear outside most often? A cloth mask,
disposable surgical masks, N95 respirator masks which filter
airborne particles, other types of masks, or no mask?

[2] Some lawmakers are considering a proposal to send
free N95 masks through the mail to people with disabilities
who receive Supplemental Security Income (SSI), Social
Security Disability Insurance (SSDI), or Veterans Affairs (VA)
Disability benefits.

Do you support or oppose this proposal?

[31 Do you support or oppose the federal government
mailing free at-home COVID-19 tests to anyone who wants a
test?

[4] Starting January 15th, the Biden administration required
private insurance companies to reimburse people who buy
at-home COVID-19 tests.

Have you received a reimbursement from your insurance for
an at-home COVID-19 test?
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D [ R
Clothmasks .......... ... ... 36% 39% 42% 29%
Disposable surgical masks .......... 3 39 28 34
N95masks .......cooviiiiiiii.. 15 19 14 12
Other ... ..o 2 1 3 2
Nomask ........cooiiiii .. 12 2 13 23

D | R
Strongly support ................ 51% 71% 48% 31
Somewhat support .............. 31 24 32 38
Somewhat oppose . .............. 9 3 10 14
Strongly oppose ...t 6 0 7 13
Don'tknow ..................... 3 2 3 3
SUPPORT (TOTAL) ............. .. 82% 95% 80% 69
OPPOSE (TOTAL) «.oovieeeennn 15 3 17 27
SUPPORT (NET) .......cvunn... +67 +92 +63 +42

D I R
Strongly support ...... ... ... 55% 78% 53% 29
Somewhat support .............. 29 17 30 41
Somewhat oppose ............... 8 2 8 14
Strongly oppose ................. 7 1 7 13
Don'tknow ..................... 2 1 3 3
SUPPORT (TOTAL) ............... 84% 95% 83% 70
OPPOSE (TOTAL) ..ovvvevvvnnn. 15 3 15 27
SUPPORT (NET) ... +69 +92 +68 +43

D R
Yes, I have received a
reimbursement............. ... ... 3% 4% 2% 2%
No, | have not received a
reimbursement............. .. ..... 35 37 33 33
I have not tried to file for a
reimbursement............. .. ... 59 56 61 60
Don'tknow ............. ... ..., 4 3 4 5



[51 The Biden administration has partnered with
pharmacies and community health centers to distribute free
N95 masks. People will be able to pick up three free N95
masks at locations across the country.

How much have you heard about the program to distribute
free N95 masks?

[6] The Biden administration partnered with pharmacies
and community health centers to distribute free N95 masks.
People will be able to pick up three free N95 masks at
locations across the country.

Have you picked up your free N95 masks?
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Yes, | have picked up my masks

| plan to but haven't picked the
masksupyet. ...... ... il 51

No, | do not plan to pick up a mask. .. 38

Don'tknow .......................

D I R
19% 12% 8%

32 28 22
28 36 30
21 25 40

D I R

8% 3% 3%

68 48 34
18 41 58
6 8 5



